

NSCB News Release



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 6, 2018 **CONTACT:** <u>Jennifer Lewis</u> Public Information Officer (702) 486-1111

<u>Scott Smith</u> Public Information Specialist (702) 486-1165

CONTRACTORS BOARD REVOKES 3 LICENSES IN JUNE HEARINGS

RENO and HENDERSON, Nev. – The Nevada State Contractors Board disciplined licensed contractors for violations of Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 624 during its June 2018 hearings.

Preferred Contracting, Inc., license number 51856 (general engineering), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., was revoked after the Board found the company in violation for failure to establish financial responsibility, failure to keep in force a bond or cash deposit, violation of the state's building laws and failure to notify the Board of a change of personnel or address. The license was revoked. Licensee was fined \$4,000 and assessed investigative costs.

AM/PM Air Conditioning, Inc., license number 17110 (refrigeration and air conditioning), based out of North Las Vegas, Nev., was found in violation for failure to establish financial responsibility, failure to respond to a request from the Board and failure to include Residential Recovery Fund information in a contract. Licensee was fined \$850 and assessed investigative costs.

C & C Specialties, LLC, dba LV House Doctor, license number 76906 (residential and small commercial) and *C & C Specialties, LLC, dba LV Yard Doctor*, license number 78533 (landscaping), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., were found in violation for aiding or abetting an unlicensed person, disregard of the state's building laws and contracting beyond the scope of the license. Licensee was fined \$1,000 and assessed investigative costs.

Aquarius Landscape & Sprinkler Co., Inc., dba Aquarius Landscaping, license number 19009 (landscaping), based out of Henderson, Nev., was found in violation for contracting beyond the scope of the license, failure to respond to a Board request for information, failure to establish financial

responsibility and failure to cooperate in a Board investigation. The license was suspended. Licensee was fined \$2,500 and assessed investigative costs.

Komax Development, Inc., license number 67413 (residential and small commercial), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., was found in violation for failure to respond to a Board request for information and failure to cooperate in a Board investigation. Licensee was fined \$1,000 and assessed investigative costs.

Universal Electric Contractors, LLC, dba Universal Electric & Solar, license number 76589 (electrical), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., was found in violation for failure to pay for materials or services, failure to cooperate in a Board investigation, failure to comply with a Board request for information, committing a fraudulent or deceitful act, disregard of the state's labor or safety laws, failure to notify the Board of a change in address or personnel, failure to include the license number or monetary limit on a bid or contract, failure to keep in force a bond or cash deposit and failure to establish financial responsibility. The license was revoked. Licensee was fined \$8,500 and assessed investigative costs.

Maintenance Bros., LLC, license number 80530 (plumbing and heating), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., was found in violation for failure to pay for materials or services, failure to cooperate in a Board investigation, failure to comply with a Board request for information and failure to establish financial responsibility. The license was revoked. Licensee was fined \$2,000 and assessed investigative costs.

Synergy Contracting, LLC., license numbers 77595 (residential and small commercial) and 78803 (carpentry maintenance and small repairs), *Synergy Electrical, LLC*, license number 68456 (electrical) and *Quick Response Restoration II, LLC*, license number 79291 (carpentry maintenance and small repairs), based out of Las Vegas, Nev., were found in violation for failure to comply with the terms of a construction project, substandard workmanship, failure to comply with the Board's notice to correct, abandoning a construction project, failure to include Residential Recovery Fund information on a contract, committing a fraudulent or deceitful act, contracting beyond the scope of the license, disregard of the state's building laws, failure to comply with a Board

request for information, misuse of the license and failure to comply with the terms of a construction contract. Licensee was fined \$19,800 and assessed investigative costs.

The Nevada State Contractors Board is committed to protecting the public's health, safety, and welfare through licensing and regulation of the construction industry. Under Nevada Revised Statutes, a licensee is subject to disciplinary action by the Board for failure to comply with the requirements of the laws or regulations governing contractors. Violations may result in Board action against the contractor's license. The State Contractors Board has the power to regulate contractors and discipline licensees who violate NRS 624. Disciplinary action may consist of a fine of up to \$10,000 per offense, order corrective action, suspension, revocation or other action.

###

Visit our website: <u>www.nscb.nv.gov</u>

Join our social media network to receive current industry updates:

